MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1905.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1905

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1905.

Chapter 33.

An Act to extend the charter of the Waldo Street Railway Company,

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section 1. The rights, powers and privileges of the Waldo Waldo Street Street Railway Company are hereby extended for two years from the passage of this act.

charter ! extended.

Section 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 14, 1905.

Chapter 34.

An Act to increase the salary of the Judge of the Municipal Court for the City of Lewiston.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section I. Section one of chapter six hundred and thirtysix of the private and special laws of eighteen hundred and seventy-one, as since amended, entitled "An Act to establish a municipal court in the city of Lewiston," is hereby further amended by striking out the words "fifteen hundred" in the eighth line of said section as amended, and inserting instead the words 'two thousand,' so that said section as hereby amended, shall read as follows:

Section 1, chapter 636, private and special laws 1871, as amended,

'Section 1. A municipal court is hereby established for the city of Lewiston, which shall be a court of record, and have a seal, and shall consist of one judge, who shall be a member of the bar in Androscoggin county, who shall be appointed, elected, qualified, and hold his office as provided in the constitution, who shall reside during his continuance in office in said city of Lewiston, and who shall receive from said city in monthly payments an annual salary of two thousand dollars, which shall be in full for all fees pertaining to his office.'

Municipal court established.

of judge.

Section 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 14, 1905.